# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 2008 to June 13, 2009

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 12, 2009

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2009

2. Licenses. Licenses granted by the superintendent under this section are for a period of 2 years and expire on July 31st or at such other times as the superintendent may designate. Each license may be renewed biennially as long as the superintendent regards the business as responsible and safe, but in all cases terminate unless renewed by the expiration date. Each license must plainly state the name and business address of the licensee and be posted in a conspicuous place in the office where the business is transacted. The fee for each biennial license is \$400 \$600. When the unexpired license term of an applicant is or will be less than one year at a time of licensure, the license fee may not exceed 1/2 the biennial license fee. If a licensee desires to carry on business in more than one place, the licensee shall procure a branch office license for each additional place where the business is to be conducted. The fee for each biennial branch office license is \$200 \$300. Notwithstanding other remedies available under this chapter, applications received after the due date are subject to an additional fee of \$100.

**Sec. 7.** 32 MRSA §11051, as corrected by RR 1995, c. 1, §27 and affected by §28 and amended by PL 1999, c. 547, Pt. B, §78 and affected by §80 and amended by PL 2007, c. 273, Pt. B, §\$5 and 6 and affected by c. 695, Pt. A, §47, is further amended to read:

## §11051. Investigation, suspension and revocation of licenses

The Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection may examine or investigate the records and practices of a licensee any person the superintendent believes has engaged in conduct governed by this chapter in accordance with Title 9-A, section 6-106, may review and approve collection letters proposed for use in this State and may charge for expenses incurred pursuant to Title 9-A, section 6-106, subsection 6. The superintendent may file a complaint with the District Court to suspend or revoke a license issued pursuant to this chapter, if, after investigation or hearing, or both, the superintendent has reason to believe that the licensee has violated any provisions of this chapter or any administrative rules issued pursuant to this chapter, or has failed to maintain its financial condition sufficient to qualify for a license on an original application.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 3, 2009.

### CHAPTER 244 H.P. 821 - L.D. 1180

#### An Act To Clarify and Update the Laws Related to Life and Health Insurance

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 provides health insurance premium assistance to persons laid off on or after September 1, 2008 and eligible for continuation of health insurance coverage under state law; and

Whereas, persons eligible for continuation of health insurance coverage under state law must be provided a 2nd election period to qualify for premium assistance through the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009; and

**Whereas,** this bill provides that 2nd election period to conform to federal law; and

Whereas, immediate enactment of this Act is necessary to allow laid off employees the opportunity to elect to continue coverage and qualify for premium assistance; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

#### **PART A**

**Sec. A-1. 24-A MRSA §5002-B, sub-§1,** ¶**A,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 157, §1, is further amended to read:

A. That person, including a person entitled to Medicare benefits due to disability, has been covered under a policy that supplemented benefits under Medicare or has been covered under a Medicare Advantage plan with no gap in coverage greater than 90 days beginning with the person's open enrollment period. A policy supplementing benefits payable under Medicare may include an individual health policy, a group health plan, a Medicare supplement policy or other coverage issued by the same or a different carrier.

#### **PART B**

**Sec. B-1. 24-A MRSA §2713-A,** as enacted by PL 1989, c. 556, Pt. D, §2, is amended to read:

#### §2713-A. Explanation and notice to parent

If the insured is a minor under 18 years of age covered as a dependent child, and if the insurer is so requested by a parent of the insured who is not paying the premiums on the policy, the insurer shall provide that parent with:

- **1. Payment or denial of claim.** An explanation of the payment or denial of any claim filed on behalf of the insured minor, except to the extent that the insured has the right to withhold consent and does not affirmatively consent to notifying the parent;
- **2.** Change in terms and conditions. An explanation of any proposed change in the terms and conditions of the policy; or
- **3. Notice of lapse.** Reasonable notice that the policy may lapse, but only if the parent has provided the insurer with the address at which the parent may be notified.

In addition, any parent who is able to provide the information necessary for the insurer to process a claim shall <u>must</u> be permitted to authorize the filing of any claims under the policy.

**Sec. B-2. 24-A MRSA §2823-A,** as enacted by PL 1989, c. 556, Pt. D, §3, is amended to read:

#### §2823-A. Explanation and notice to parent

If the insured is a minor under 18 years of age covered as a dependent child, and if the insurer is so requested by either of the minor's parents a parent of the insured, the insurer shall provide that parent with:

- **1. Payment or denial of claim.** An explanation of the payment or denial of any claim filed on behalf of the insured minor, except to the extent that the insured has the right to withhold consent and does not affirmatively consent to notifying the parent;
- **2.** Change in terms and conditions. An explanation of any proposed change in the terms and conditions of the policy; or
- **3. Notice of lapse.** Reasonable notice that the policy may lapse, but only if the parent has provided the insurer with the address at which the parent may be notified.

In addition, any parent who is able to provide the information necessary for the insurer to process a claim shall must be permitted to authorize the filing of any claims under the policy.

- **Sec. B-3. 24-A MRSA §4222-B, sub-§22** is enacted to read:
- **22.** Sections 2713-A and 2823-A, relating to explanation and notice to parents, apply to health maintenance organizations.

#### PART C

- **Sec. C-1. 24 MRSA §2321, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 428, Pt. F, §1, is further amended to read:
- 1. Filing of rate information. Every nonprofit hospital and medical service organization shall file with the superintendent every rate, rating formula and every modification of any of the foregoing that it proposes to use in connection with individual health insurance contracts, group Medicare supplement contracts as defined in Title 24-A, chapter 67, group nursing home or long-term care contracts as defined in Title 24-A, chapter 68 or 68-A, and certain group contracts included within the definition of "individual health plan" in Title 24-A, section 2736-C, subsection 1, paragraph C. Every filing under this subsection must state the effective date of the filing. Every filing under this subsection must be made not less than 60 days in advance of the stated effective date unless the 60-day requirement is waived by the superintendent for a period of time not to exceed 30 days. In the case of a filing that meets the criteria in subsection 4, the superintendent may suspend the effective date for a longer period not to exceed 30 days from the date the organization satisfactorily responds to any reasonable discovery requests.
- **Sec. C-2. 24 MRSA §2321, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 2001, c. 432, §2, is repealed.
- **Sec. C-3. 24 MRSA §2321, sub-§5,** as amended by PL 2001, c. 432, §3, is repealed.
- **Sec. C-4. 24-A MRSA §2735-A, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 2001, c. 432, §4, is amended to read:
- 1. Notice of rate filing or rate increase on existing policies. An insurer offering individual health plans as defined in section 2736-C must provide written notice by first class mail of a rate filing to all affected policyholders at least 60 days before the effective date of any proposed increase in premium rates or any proposed rating formula, classification of risks or modification of any formula or classification of risks. The notice must also inform policyholders of their right to request a hearing pursuant to section 229 or a special rate hearing pursuant to section 2736, subsection 4 or Title 24, section 2321, subsection 5. The notice must show the proposed rate and state that the rate is subject to regulatory approval. The superintendent may not take final action on a rate filing until 40 days after the date notice is mailed by an insurer. An increase in premium rates may not be implemented until 60 days after the notice is provided or until the effective date under section 2736, whichever is later.
- **Sec. C-5. 24-A MRSA §2736, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 629, Pt. M, §1, is repealed.
- **Sec. C-6. 24-A MRSA §2736, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 629, Pt. M, §2, is repealed.

- **Sec. C-7. 24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2-A,** ¶**A,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 469, Pt. E, §16, is amended to read:
  - A. Every filing must state the effective date of the filing. Every filing must be made not less than 60 days in advance of the stated effective date, unless the 60-day requirement is waived by the superintendent. The effective date may be suspended by the superintendent for a period of time not to exceed 30 days. In the case of a filing that meets the criteria in subsection 2 B, paragraph E, the superintendent may suspend the effective date for a longer period not to exceed 30 days from the date the carrier satisfactorily responds to any reasonable discovery requests.
- **Sec. C-8. 24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2-B, ¶E,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 469, Pt. É, §16, is repealed.
- **Sec. C-9. 24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2-B, ¶F,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 629, Pt. M, §9, is repealed.

#### PART D

- **Sec. D-1. 24-A MRSA §2159-C, sub-§1, ¶D** is enacted to read:
  - D. "Carrier" means an insurer, nonprofit hospital and medical service organization or health maintenance organization.
- **Sec. D-2. 24-A MRSA §2159-C, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 1997, c. 677, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 2. Discrimination in health, hospital and dental insurance. A carrier that issues individual or group hospital, health or dental insurance is subject to the requirements of this subsection. This subsection does not apply to accidental injury, specified disease, hospital indemnity, disability, long-term care and other limited benefit health insurance policies and contracts.
  - A. A carrier may not discriminate against an individual or eligible dependent on the basis of genetic information or the refusal to submit to a genetic test or make available the results of a genetic test or on the basis that the individual or eligible dependent received a genetic test or genetic counseling in the issuance, withholding, extension or renewal of any hospital confinement or other health insurance, as defined by the superintendent, by rule, or in the fixing of the rates, terms or conditions for insurance, or in the issuance or acceptance of any application for insurance.
  - B. Except as provided in this paragraph, a carrier may not request or require an individual to undergo a genetic test.
    - (1) Nothing in this subsection limits the authority of a health care professional who is

- providing health care services to an individual to request that that individual undergo a genetic test.
- (2) A carrier may request, but not require, that an individual undergo a genetic test if the conditions described in this subparagraph are met:
  - (a) The request is made pursuant to research that complies with 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 46 or equivalent federal regulations and any applicable state or local laws, rules or regulations for the protection of human subjects in research;
  - (b) The carrier clearly indicates to the individual to whom the request is made, or in the case of a minor child to the legal guardian of the individual, that compliance with the request is voluntary and noncompliance will have no effect on enrollment status or premium or contribution amounts;
  - (c) Genetic information collected or acquired under this subparagraph is not used for purposes of determining eligibility for benefits, computing premium or contribution amounts, applying any preexisting condition exclusion or any other activities related to the creation, renewal or replacement of a health insurance contract; and
  - (d) The carrier complies with all applicable federal laws and regulations.
- C. A carrier may not request, require or purchase genetic information for purposes of determining eligibility for benefits, computing premium or contribution amounts, applying any preexisting condition exclusion or any other activities related to the creation, renewal or replacement of a health insurance contract.
- D. A carrier may not request, require or purchase genetic information with respect to an individual prior to the individual's enrollment under the plan or coverage in connection with the enrollment.
- E. If a carrier obtains genetic information incidental to the requesting, requiring or purchasing of other information concerning an individual, the request, requirement or purchase is not considered a violation of paragraph D if the request, requirement or purchase is not in violation of paragraph C.
- F. A reference in this subsection to genetic information concerning an individual includes:

- (1) With respect to an individual who is a pregnant woman, genetic information of any fetus carried by that individual; and
- (2) With respect to an individual using an assisted reproductive technology, genetic information of any embryo legally held by the individual.

#### **PART E**

Sec. E-1. 24-A MRSA §2834-C is enacted to read:

#### §2834-C. Compliance with federal law

- 1. Application. This section applies to all group and blanket medical insurance policies issued by non-profit hospital or medical service organizations, insurers or health maintenance organizations except hospital indemnity, accidental injury, specified disease and long-term care policies.
- 2. Requirement. Policies subject to this section must comply with the federal Children's Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009, Section 311 concerning special enrollment periods in case of termination of coverage under a Medicaid plan or a state child health plan or eligibility for assistance in the purchase of employment-based coverage.
- **Sec. E-2. 24-A MRSA §2849, sub-§3, ¶C,** as amended by PL 1997, c. 370, Pt. B, §2, is further amended to read:
  - C. To the extent that benefits would have been payable under a prior contract or policy if the prior contract or policy were still in effect, impose Impose a preexisting condition exclusion period or waiting period on that person, except as provided in this section; or
- Sec. E-3. 24-A MRSA §2849, sub-§3-A is enacted to read:
- 3-A. Persons subject to a preexisting condition exclusion. Notwithstanding subsection 3, paragraph C, an insurer or health maintenance organization may impose a preexisting condition exclusion period on a person who was subject to a preexisting condition exclusion under the replaced contract or policy. The preexisting condition exclusion period under the replacement policy or contract must end no later than the date the preexisting condition exclusion period would have ended under the replaced contract or policy.
- Sec. E-4. 24-A MRSA §2849-B, sub-§3-A is enacted to read:
- 3-A. Prohibition against discontinuity in group policies. Except as provided in this section, in a group policy subject to this section, the insurer or health maintenance organization shall, for any person described in subsection 2, waive any medical underwriting or preexisting conditions exclusion. The succeed-

ing policy is not required to duplicate any benefits covered by the prior contract or policy.

- Sec. E-5. 24-A MRSA §2849-B, sub-§3-B is enacted to read:
- 3-B. Persons subject to a preexisting condition exclusion. Notwithstanding subsection 3-A, an insurer or health maintenance organization may impose a preexisting condition exclusion period on a person who was subject to a preexisting condition exclusion under the prior contract or policy. The preexisting condition exclusion period under the succeeding policy or contract must end no later than the date the preexisting condition exclusion period would have ended under the prior contract or policy.
- **Sec. E-6. 24-A MRSA §2849-B, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 199, Pt. A, §5, is further amended to read:
- 4. Prohibition against discontinuity in individual and blanket policies. Except as provided in this section, in an individual, group or blanket policy subject to this section, the insurer or health maintenance organization must, for any person described in subsection 2, waive any medical underwriting or preexisting conditions exclusion to the extent that benefits would have been payable under a prior contract or policy if the prior contract or policy were still in effect or to the extent that benefits would have been payable under the prior contract or policy if not for the operation of a lifetime limit on all benefits. The succeeding policy is not required to duplicate any benefits covered by the prior contract or policy.
- **Sec. E-7. 24-A MRSA §2850, sub-§2, ¶A,** as amended by PL 1999, c. 256, Pt. L, §9, is further amended to read:
  - A. In a group contract, a preexisting condition exclusion may relate only to conditions for which medical advice, diagnosis, care or treatment was recommended or received during the 6-months immediately preceding 6-month period ending on the earlier of the date of enrollment in the contract and the date of enrollment in a prior contract covering the same group if there has not been a gap in coverage of greater than 90 days between contracts. An exclusion may not be imposed relating to pregnancy as a preexisting condition.

#### PART F

- **Sec. F-1. 24-A MRSA §2701, sub-§2, ¶C,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 121, Pt. B, §1, is further amended to read:
  - C. Sections 2736, 2736-A, 2736-B and 2736-C apply to:
    - (1) Association groups as defined by section 2805-A, except associations of employers as to any employer subgroups of the association

- group when the employer is a member of the group and provides coverage through the group as a bona fide employee benefit;
- (1-A) Credit union groups as defined by section 2807-A; and
- (2) Other groups as defined by section 2808, except employee leasing companies registered pursuant to Title 32, chapter 125.:
  - (a) Employee leasing companies registered pursuant to Title 32, chapter 125; and
  - (b) As to any employer subgroups of the other group when the employer provides coverage to its employees through the group as a bona fide employee benefit.
- **Sec. F-2. 24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§1, ¶H,** as amended by PL 1997, c. 445, §13 and affected by §32, is further amended to read:
  - H. "Subgroup" means an employer with 50 or fewer employees within an association, a multiple employer trust, a private purchasing alliance or any similar subdivision of a larger group covered by a single group health policy or contract. For group policies issued to an employee leasing company as defined in Title 32, chapter 125, each client having 50 or fewer employees is considered a separate subgroup.

#### PART G

- **Sec. G-1. 24-A MRSA §2736, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 428, Pt. F, §2, is further amended to read:
- 1. Filing of rate information. Every insurer shall file with for approval by the superintendent every rate, rating formula, classification of risks and every modification of any formula or classification that it proposes to use in connection with individual health insurance policies and certain group policies specified in section 2701. Every such filing must state the effective date of the filing. Every such filing must be made not less than 60 days in advance of the stated effective date, unless the 60-day requirement is waived by the superintendent, and the effective date may be suspended by the superintendent for a period of time not to exceed 30 days. In the case of a filing that meets the criteria in subsection 3, the superintendent may suspend the effective date for a longer period not to exceed 30 days from the date the organization satisfactorily responds to any reasonable discovery requests.
- **Sec. G-2. 24-A MRSA §2808-B, sub-§2-B,** ¶**A,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 629, Pt. M, §7, is further amended to read:
  - A. Rates subject to this subsection must be filed for approval by the superintendent. The superin-

tendent shall disapprove any premium rates filed by any carrier, whether initial or revised, for a small group health plan unless it is anticipated that the aggregate benefits estimated to be paid under all the small group health plans maintained in force by the carrier for the period for which coverage is to be provided will return to policyholders at least 75% of the aggregate premiums collected for those policies, as determined in accordance with accepted actuarial principles and practices and on the basis of incurred claims experience and earned premiums. For the purposes of this calculation, any payments paid pursuant to former section 6913 must be treated as incurred claims.

#### PART H

- **Sec. H-1. 24-A MRSA §2436, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 1999, c. 256, Pt. I, §1, is further amended to read:
- A claim for payment of benefits under a policy or certificate of insurance delivered or issued for delivery in this State is payable within 30 days after proof of loss is received by the insurer and ascertainment of the loss is made either by written agreement between the insurer and the insured or beneficiary or by filing with the insured or beneficiary of an award by arbitrators as provided for in the policy. For purposes of this section, "insured or beneficiary" includes a person to whom benefits have been assigned. A claim that is neither disputed nor paid within 30 days is overdue. If, during the 30 days, the insurer, in writing, notifies the insured or beneficiary that reasonable additional information is required, the undisputed claim is not overdue until 30 days following receipt by the insurer of the additional required information; except that the time period applicable to a standard fire policy and to that portion of a policy providing a combination of coverages, as described in section 3003, insuring against the peril of fire must be 60 days, as provided in section 3002.:
  - A. The time period applicable to a standard fire policy and to that portion of a policy providing a combination of coverages, as described in section 3003, insuring against the peril of fire must be 60 days, as provided in section 3002; and
  - B. The time period applicable to individual life insurance must be 2 months as provided in section 2513.

#### **PART I**

**Sec. I-1. 24-A MRSA §2501,** as amended by PL 1995, c. 375, Pt. C, §5, is further amended to read:

#### §2501. Scope of chapter

This chapter applies only to contracts of life insurance and annuities, other than reinsurance, group life insurance and group annuities, except that section 2537 (separate accounts) also applies as to group life insurance and group annuity contracts.:

- 1. Section 2537 also applies as to group life insurance and group annuity contracts; and
- **2.** Sections 2541 to 2551 apply to group annuities other than those exempted by section 2542.

#### PART J

- **Sec. J-1. Second election period.** A person who was eligible for continuation of coverage under a group health insurance policy pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 24-A, section 2809-A, subsection 11 is eligible for a 2nd election period if:
- 1. The covered employee was temporarily laid off on or after September 1, 2008, but no more than 30 days after the effective date of this Act;
- 2. The person did not elect to continue coverage or elected to continue coverage but was no longer enrolled as of the date of the notice required by section 2 of this Part; and
- 3. Election of coverage under this section qualifies the person for premium assistance under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.

The 2nd election period begins on the effective date of this Act and ends 60 days after the notice required by section 2 of this Part is mailed to the employee. Coverage elected under this provision begins on the date of application and terminates 9 months later unless terminated sooner because the person fails to make timely payment of a required premium amount or because the person becomes eligible for coverage under another group policy or under Medi-

- **Sec. J-2. Notice requirement.** Insurers and health maintenance organizations that provide group health insurance policies subject to the requirements of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 24-A, section 2809-A, subsection 11 must provide notice, as required by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Section 3001(a)(7)(A)(ii), by first-class mail in a form specified by the Superintendent of Insurance to eligible employees whose coverage terminated or terminates between September 1, 2008 and December 31, 2009.
- **Sec. J-3. Preexisting conditions.** Coverage issued pursuant to the 2nd election period specified in section 1 of this Part may not exclude coverage for preexisting conditions regardless of whether the break in coverage exceeds the limit specified in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 24-A, section 2849-B, subsection 2, paragraph B.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 3, 2009.

### CHAPTER 245 S.P. 432 - L.D. 1184

An Act To Improve the Process for Recovering Personal Property and for Filing Actions Involving Consumer Credit

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 4 MRSA §155, sub-§2** is amended to read:

- 2. Forcible entry and detainer; trustee process; attachment. An action for forcible entry and detainer or replevin shall must be brought in the division in which the property involved is located. Any Except as otherwise provided in subsection 3-A, an action to recover personal property pursuant to Title 14, section 7071, or for replevin, may be brought either in the division where a plaintiff or defendant resides, where the underlying transaction involving the personal property was made or where any of the personal property is located, or to which the court orders the personal property to be brought or kept pursuant to Title 14, section 7071, subsection 5. An action commenced by trustee process shall must be brought in accordance with Title 14, chapter 501. Any An action involving attachment shall may be brought in the division where the plaintiff resides or where the defendant resides or where the property involved is located.
- Sec. 2. 4 MRSA §155, sub-§3-A is enacted to read:
- 3-A. Consumer transactions. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, an action brought against a consumer arising from a consumer credit transaction or a rental-purchase agreement must be filed in accordance with Title 9-A, section 5-113, except that an action brought pursuant to Title 32, section 11013, subsection 3, paragraph N must be brought where provided for in that paragraph.

#### Sec. 3. 14 MRSA §509 is enacted to read:

#### §509. Consumer transactions

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, an action brought against a consumer arising from a consumer credit transaction or a rental-purchase agreement must be brought in accordance with Title 9-A, section 5-113, except that an action brought pursuant to Title 32, section 11013, subsection 3, para-